RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR LITTLEJOHN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC. RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. W-11-009-101, MOCCASIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ADMIN BUILDING PERMANENT GENERATOR AND GENERATOR CONNECTIONS AT PRIORITY ISS SITES PROJECT, FOR AN INCREASED AMOUNT OF TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$28,770.50), FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$305,920.50).

/mem

City of Chattanooga

Resolution/Ordinance Request Form

Brief Description of Purpose for Resolution/Ordinance:



1, 5, 7, 8, 9

Res./Ord. # ____Council District #

Date Prepared: October 15, 2015	
Preparer: Denitis-Malone	Department: Public Works
1 1/2	

A City Council resolution is requested to approve the Change Order No. 2, for Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc., relative to Contract No. W-11-009-101, Moccasin Bend Wastewater Treatment Plant Admin Building Permanent Generator and Generator Connections at Priority ISS Sites Project, for an increased amount of \$28,770.50, for a revised contract amount not to exceed \$305,920.50.

Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc.	Associates, Inc.	New Contract/Project? (Yes or No)	Von	
	0.			
	\$305,920.50	Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO)	Yes	
Total City of Chattanooga Portion	\$305,920.50	Provide <u>Fund</u>	6011	
City Amount Funded	\$305,920.50_	Provide Cost Center	K43105	761204
New City Funding Required	\$ 28770.50	Proposed Funding Source if not budgeted	-	
City's Match Percentage %	%	Grant Period (if applicable)	SRF 2011 - 289	
List all other funding sources and amou	ınt for each contribut	or.		
Amount(s)		Grantor(s)		
\$305,920.50		SRF 2011 - 289		
	;			
Agency Grant Number				
CFDA Number if known				
Other comments: (Include contingency amo	unt, contractor, and oth	ner information useful in preparing res	solution)	
Franchisco in 100 Frankis of the state of the				
Funding is ISS Funding from previou	IS FY.			
		Approved by:		
Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE			ICIAL/ADMINISTRATO)R
Please submit completed form to @budget, Cit	y Attorney and City Finar	nce Officer		
Revised: 1/26/09				



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION

Development Resource Center 1250 Market Street, Suite 2100 Chattanooga, TN 37402 Phone: (423) 643-6000

ENGINEERING DIVISION
Phone: (423) 643-6000
Fax: (423) 643-6008

CHANGE ORDER

	OTIANOL	ONDER	
Contract No.:	W-11-009-101	Change Order No.:	2
Contractor:	Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc.	Date:	10/15/2015
		Council Res. #'s:	26890
Project Name:	Backup Electrical Power for Moccasin Bend WW	(Attach Copies)	28186
	& Other ISS Sites		
Check Reason for Chi	Revised Completion Date:ettlement	Original Contract Amount Net Change by Previous C.O.s Contract Amount Prior to this C.O. Total Amount of this C.O. NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$ 253,000.00 \$ 24,150.00 \$ 277,150.00 \$ 28,770.50 \$ 305,920.50
□ Value Engineer ☑ Other: Se CF			
of performance relat	itions of this Change Order, including the cost and time contained ed to the work described or referenced herein, including but not lin ept as amended herein, all provisions of the Contract remain in full	nited to, all delay and impact costs for the entire Projec	
	APPROV	ALS	
Cook Habarata	CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT	CONSENT DECREE PROGRAM	MANAGER
SCOR MCDONAID,	P.E., Senior Business Manager / East TN Regional Manager SIGNATURK	PROCARSS	
Signature	Date	Signature	Date
	CITY PROJECT MANAGER	CITY ENGINEER	
Signature	Date S	Signature	Date
	DMINISTRATOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	CITY FINANCE OFFICE	R
Simodous	500	Sanakus	Date
Signature	Date 5	Bignature	Date

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402
PHONE: (423) 643-6033 | Fax: (423) 643-6033



CR#	3
Date Issued:	
PO#·	

, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				1	5	10000		POi	#:
		GI	E RE	:QUE	ST FOR	LM ((CRF)		
City Contract No.	W-11-009-101	- p		- for I	1in	Pon	id WWTP & Other	700 6	···
Project Name:	Littlejohn Engineeri	_						, 122 3	ites
Engineer: Contractor:	Littlejonn Engmeen	li iy	Hood	Clauco,	, IIIC. (Lice	lejo: i	in)	_	
Contractor.									
Requested By:	Scott McDonald, P.E.	- L	ittlejc	ohn		-		Or and	
Drawing:									
Problem Desc:							ration and Task 6 - Re		
							delays on project and		
	additional coordination						nnections for portable	e gener	ator and
BAVI BIJINGS MES	CHEST CHESTS	JI .	Equ	EG IC.	Other co	acu.		-5.0	100
	escription/Detalls								
	o Task 4 Construction A	_						ident Pr	oject
representation serv	vices to account for add	ditic	onal 6	0 days	of constru	ction	time required.		
Basic Se	ervices	P	ER C	RF #1			Change	Re	vised Fee
Task 1 - Conc				000.00		\$	-		50,000.00
Task 2 - Desig				000.00		\$			53,000.00
Task 3 - Biddir	ng Assist.	\$		850.00		\$	=	14.5	19,850.00
Task 4 - Cons	trct Admin.	\$	19,7	750.00		\$	12,770.50	3490	32,520.50
Task 5 - Strate	egic Plan	\$	105,0	000.00		\$	*	376	05,000.00
	Subtotal	\$	247,6	600.00		\$	12,770.50		260,370.50
Supplementa	al Services								
Task 6 - RPR	Services	\$	29,5	550.00		\$	16,000.00	\$	45,550.00
	Subtotal	\$	29,5	550.00		\$	16,000.00		45,550.00
		_							
	Contract Amount	\$	277,1	150.00		\$	28,770.50	\$ 3	805,920.50
							210	-	
Contractor Acknow					· Charas In		- A to an entire de	\$2	8.770.51
_	ontract Amount is required. ontract Time is required.			9	-		act Amount is required: act Time is required:	10	60 days
in one in the second	Milater Fillions requires.	_			A Griange		act thire is required.	-	OU days
W.Swill	M								
Architect	/ Engineer / Inspector / RPR	į.					Contractor		
Change in Contrac	ct Amount is within the Con	iting	jency			Pr	oceed with Execution		
/	d under Resolution No.	_	—		/	•	00000 Willi E-14-5	7.	
□ Yes 🗹 No		_		B	Yes □	No			
					1	60	11/	/	11-
r						-	2/1/2	7/0	3/15
Engineer	/ Architect Project Manager						City Project Manager		

RESOLUTION NO. 28186

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR LITTLEJOHN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC. RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. W-11-009-101, MOCCASIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING PERMANENT GENERATOR AND GENERATOR CONNECTIONS AT PRIORITY ISS SITES PROJECT, FOR AN INCREASED AMOUNT OF TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$24,150.00), FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$277,150.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it is hereby authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc. relative to Contract No. W-11-009-101, Moccasin Bend Wastewater Treatment Plant Administration Building Permanent Generator and Generator Connections at Priority ISS Sites Project, for an increased amount of \$24,150.00, for a revised contract amount not to exceed \$277,150.00.

ADOPTED: March 24, 2015

/mem



April 29, 2015

Scott McDonald, P. E. Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc. 210 Hamm Road, Suite B Chattanooga, TN 37405

Re: Change Order No. 2

Contract No. W-11-009-101

Backup Electrical Power for Moccasin Bend WWTP

Dear Mr. McDonald:

Enclosed is a signed agreement of the above referenced change order that was approved by the City Council on March 24 2015 by Resolution No. 28186.

If you have any further questions, please give me a call at (423) 643-6160.

Sincerely,

William C. Payne, P.I

City Engineer

/arp

Enclosure

cc: Central Files



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION

Development Resource Center 1250 Market Street, Suite 2100 Chattanooga, TN 37402 Phone: (423) 643-6000 Fax: (423) 643-6008

	CHANGE	ORDER	
Contract No.;	W-11-009-101	Change Order No.:	1
Contractor:	Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc.	Date:	2/24/2015
		Council Res. #'s:	26890
Project Name:	Backup Electrical Power for Moccasin Bend W	(Attach Coples)	
	& Other ISS Sites		
Check Reason for Chan	ge Order Contract Days Changed:	Original Contract Amount	\$253,000.00
☐ Error/Omission	Revised Completion Detay	Net Change by Previous C.O.s	\$ \$
☐ Field Condition☐ Field Dispute Set	Revised Completion Date:	Contract Amount Prior to this C.O. Total Amount of this C.O.	\$ <u>253,000.00</u> \$ 24,150.00
☐ Owner Request		NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$ 277,150.00
☐ Value Engineerin	_		
☑ Other: Se CRF	#1 and 2		
time of performance re	ons of this Change Order, including the cost and time contained plated to the work described or referenced herein, including but scept as amended herein, all provisions of the Contract remain	not limited to, all delay and impact costs for the entire Pr	n for all costs and oject resulting from
	APPRO		
Scott McDonald, P	CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT E., Senior Business Manager / East TN Regional Manager	SONSENT DECREE PROGRAM Mike Marino, P.E., Jacobs	IANAGER
W. Suth D	wild 3/2/15		3-4-15
Signature	CITY PROJECT MANAGER	Signature CITY ENGINEER	Date
Kachi	Ane 7.3-15 Date	Signature ML	3/5/15 Date
ADI	MINISTRATOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	CITY FINANCE OFFICER	
Dh	7-23-15 Date	Jasy Madison	4-23-15
Signature	Date	Signature	Date

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION 1250 Market Street, Suite 2100 Chattanooga, TN 37402 Phone: (423) 757-5117 | Fax: (423) 757-0586



CR# 8/22/2014 Date Issued:

CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)

City Contract No.	W-11-009-101											
Project Name:												
Engineer:	LittleJohn Engineeri	ng A	ssociates, Inc. (L	ittlejohn)								
Contractor:	N/A											
	Faw E - F		CONTRACTOR OF THE	y. I	•							
Requested By:	Littlejohn Engineering	Asso	ociates, Inc.									
Drawing:	N/A											
Problem Desc:	The budget for both t											
	Fall of 2011 prior to a											
	provide bidding service											
	substantial work outs											
	assistance. Request s	9,85	o de re-anocated i	rom rask o	- RPR Services to	cover this a	mount.					
	escription/Details											
To account for the	additional bidding serv	ices ı	requested by the C	ity, the fee	breakdown of the	original con	tract					
shall be revised as	follows:											
Basic Services Original Fee Change Revised Fe					evised Fee							
Task 1 - Cond	cept Plan	\$	50,000.00	\$		\$	50,000.00					
Task 2 - Desig	gn	\$	53,000.00	\$		\$	53,000.00					
Task 3 - Biddi	ing Assist.	t. \$ 10,000		\$	9,850.00	\$	19,850.00					
Task 4 - Constrct Admin.		\$	15,000.00	\$	-	\$	15,000.00					
Task 5 - Strategic Plan		\$	105,000.00	\$	-	\$	105,000.00					
×	Subtotal	\$	233,000.00	\$	9,850.00	\$	242,850.00					
Supplement	al Services											
Task 6 - RPR	Services	\$	20,000.00	\$	(9,850.00)	\$	10,150.00					
	Subtotal	\$	20,000.00	\$	(9,850.00)	\$	10,150.00					
	Contract Amount	\$	253,000.00			\$	253,000.00					
Contractor Ackno	wledgement:			7,1								
☑ No Change in 0	Contract Amount is required.		A Ch	ange in Contra	act Amount is required:							
☑ No Change in 0	Contract Time is required.		☐ A Ch	ange in Contra	act Time is required:		days					
W. Sid	pot (Engineer) Inspector / RP	·R			N/A Contractor							
	act Amount is within the Cor	ntinge			Proceed with Exe	cution						
	ed under Resolution No.		26890 \ \ \tag{Yes}	; □ No	,							
				Kei	City Project Manag	Me	<u> </u>					
Engln	eer / Architect Project Manage	er 			City Project Wallag	ui						

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Files

8 /27 / 14 PM Rev. 08-12-05

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402
PHONE: (423) 643-6033 | Fax: (423) 643-6033



CR# <u>2</u>

Date Issued: <u>3/3//5</u>

PO#:

CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)

City	City Contract No. W-11-009-101									
_	ject Name:	*	Pc	wei	r for h	M	occasin Bend WWTP & Other IS	SS	ites	
	jineer:	Littlejohn Engineerir								
Con	ntractor:					÷	\ <u>-</u>			
50.0	De Karley		NGE:			_		943		
Req	uested By:	Scott McDonald, P.E.	- Li	ttlejc	hn					
	wing:		_							
Pro	blem Desc:		for Task 4 - Construction Administration and Task 6 - Resident tation to account for two separate contracts underway, versus a single							
		contract as originally						us d	Single	
		Contract as originary	300	peu i	ioi die	<u> </u>	roject.	_		
J.A.	VIEW BOOK	Secretary Francis	aE Z	ent.	19,10	459		<i>2</i> - 1		
		escription/Details								
		1/0				_	s and \$19,400 to Task 6 - Resident Pro	_		
rep	resentation serv	rices to account for add	itio	nal s	cope r	ea	uired for two separate construction pro	ojec	:S.	
	Basic Se	rvices	P	ER (CRF #1	1	Change	Re	vised Fee	
	Task 1 - Conce	ept Plan	\$	50	,000.00	0	\$ -		50,000.00	
	Task 2 - Desig	n	\$	53	,000.00	0	\$ -		53,000.00	
	Task 3 - Biddir	ng Assist.	\$	19	,850.00	0_	\$ -	\$	19,850.00	
	Task 4 - Const	trct Admin.	\$	15	,000.00	0_	\$ 4,750.00	\$	19,750.00	
	Task 5 - Strate	gic Plan	\$	105	,000.00	0_	\$ -	\$	105,000.00	
		Subtotal	\$	242	,850.0	0	\$ 4,750.00	\$	247,600.00	
	Supplementa	I Services								
	Task 6 - RPR	Services	\$	10	,150.00	0	\$ 19,400.00	\$	29,550.00	
		Subtotal	\$	10	,150.00	0	\$ 19,400.00	\$	29,550.00	
		Contract Amount	\$	253,	,000.00	0	\$ 24,150.00	\$2	277,150.00	
_			_			_				
Cor	ntractor Acknow No Change in Co	viedgement: ontract Amount is required			[3]	1	A Change in Contract Amount is required:	\$2	A 150 00	
	_	ontract Time is required.					A Change in Contract Time is required:	12	d, 150.00 days	
		1				_	A Change III Contract Time is required. ANY	_		
	W. 8	withhle					NIA			
	Årchitect	/ Engineer / Inspector / RPR				- 2	Contractor			
		ct Amount is within the Con					Proceed with Execution			
		d under Resolution No.	<u> 268</u>	<u>690</u>		-/				
	Yes 🗹 No	« 			4	χ,	Yes Do			
		NA					Kadir Amer 3	,		
	Engineer	/ Architect Project Manager	-	_			City Project Manager	. <u>U</u>	·13	

RESOLUTION NO.	26890
----------------	-------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LITTLEJOHN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. W-11-009-101, BACK-UP ELECTRICAL **POWER** FOR MOCCASIN WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, AND OTHER ISS SITES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$253,000.00) FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND (CITYWIDE).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, that there be and is hereby authorizing the Administrator of the Department of Public Works to enter into an agreement with Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc., for professional services, relative to Contract No. W-11-009-101, Back-up Electrical Power for Moccasin Bend Wastewater Treatment Plant, and other ISS Sites, in an amount not to exceed \$253,000.00 (Citywide).

ADOPTED: November 8, 2011.

/mms

RESOLUTION NO.	26890
----------------	-------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LITTLEJOHN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. W-11-009-101, BACK-UP FOR MOCCASIN BEND **POWER** ELECTRICAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, AND OTHER ISS SITES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED (\$253,000.00)**DOLLARS** FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND (CITYWIDE).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, that there be and is hereby authorizing the Administrator of the Department of Public Works to enter into an agreement with Littlejohn Engineering Associates, Inc., for professional services, relative to Contract No. W-11-009-101, Back-up Electrical Power for Moccasin Bend Wastewater Treatment Plant, and other ISS Sites, in an amount not to exceed \$253,000.00 (Citywide).

ADOPTED: November 8, 2011.

/mms

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402
PHONE: (423) 757-5117 | Fax: (423) 757-0586



CR# 1
Date Issued: 8/22/2014

CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)

City Contract No.	W-11-009-101					(,				
Project Name:	Backup Electrical Power for Moccasin Bend WWTP & Other ISS Sites									
Engineer:	LittleJohn Engineeri	ng A	ssociates	, Inc. (Lit	tlejohn)					
Contractor:	N/A		- 101							
1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (5820	erest with an artis	nudeos dasen	AGESTAR THE	e anno rom vegtes errog	MEL 2001700	IO HELOSOKO-HOCERSON.		
Requested By:	Littlejohn Engineering) Ass	ociates, In	ıc.						
Drawing:	N/A									
Problem Desc:	The budget for both t									
	Fall of 2011 prior to a					<u> </u>				
	provide bidding service									
	substantial work outside of the original scope of work in the amount of \$9,850 for bidding assistance. Request \$9,850 be re-allocated from Task 6 - RPR Services to cover this amount.									
DECEMBER SERVICES	assistance. Request	\$9,85	ou be re-al	located fro	om Task	6 - RPR Services to	cover this a	mount.		
Revised Scope De	escription/Details									
To account for the	additional bidding serv	ices r	equested	by the Cit	, the fee	breakdown of the	original con	tract		
shall be revised as f	follows:									
Basic Services Original Fee Change Revis				vised Fee						
Task 1 - Conce	ept Plan	\$	50,000	.00	\$	<u> </u>	\$	50,000.00		
Task 2 - Desigi	n	\$	53,000	.00	\$	***************************************	\$	53,000.00		
Task 3 - Biddin	g Assist.	\$	10,000	.00	\$\$	9,850.00	\$	19,850.00		
Task 4 - Consti	rct Admin.	\$	15,000	.00	\$		\$	15,000.00		
Task 5 - Strate	gic Plan	\$	105,000		\$	<u> </u>	\$\$	105,000.00		
	Subtotal	\$	233,000	.00	\$	9,850.00	\$	242,850.00		
Supplementa	I Services									
Task 6 - RPR S	Services	\$	20,000	.00	\$	(9,850.00)	\$\$	10,150.00		
	Subtotal	\$	20,000.	.00	\$	(9,850.00)	\$	10,150.00		
	Contract Amount	\$	253,000	.00			\$	253,000.00		
Contractor Acknow	_									
_	ntract Amount is required.					act Amount is required:	-			
Mo Change in Co	ntract Time is required.			L A Chan	ge in Contr	act Time is required:		days		
W. Swift Architec	t Engineer Inspector / RP	₹		•		N/A Contractor				
_	t Amount is within the Con I under Resolution No.	_	1Cy 26890	/		Proceed with Exec	cution			
☐ Yes ☐ No	Yes No No No Hulling Amely City Project Manager									
Liigiliee										

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Files

8.27.14 Dun